CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLUTION NO. 30, SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING APPROVAL TO APPLY FOR PLANNING ASSISTANCE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT FUNDING FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT AND DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN THE APPLICATIONS

RECITALS:

- 1. The Department of Land Conservation and Development is accepting Technical Assistance Grant and Planning Assistance applications.
- 2. The City of Florence desires to participate in these programs to the greatest extent possible as a means of supporting workforce and affordable housing for future growth and development opportunities.
- 3. The City of Florence desires housing that meets the needs of a diverse population in a range of income levels.
- 4. Application by the City of Florence will allow the City to comply with House Bills 2001 an 2003 and implement Comprehensive Plan policies created from the City's Housing Needs Analysis.
- 5. The City of Florence is committed to partnering with its partner local, county, and state agencies to accomplish housing planning.
- 6. The City of Florence will provide adequate staffing and agreed upon funding for this planning project should the city be selected or grant funds be awarded.

Based on these findings.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a Technical Assistance Grant application and Planning Assistance application to the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development for the 2021-2023 DLCD Planning grant and program cycles to make application for a housing code updates and policy strategies implementation.
- 2. This Resolution takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTION:

This Resolution is passed and adopted on the 23rd day of August, 2021.

Joe Henry, Mayor

Attest

indsey White, City Recorder